



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 9004/2025, CM APPL. 38393/2025 & CM APPL.
38394/2025

VINEET KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Thakur Sumit and Mr. Gaurav
Rathor, Advs.
Mob: 9968454481
Email: thakursumit79@gmail.com

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vanshul Pali, Adv. for R-1 and 2
Mr. Neeraj (SPC) and Mr. Vedansh
Anand (GP) with Mr. Soumyadip
Chakraborty, Adv. for R-4 and SI
Nitin Kumar, PS Harsh Vihar
Mob: 6295355315
Email: neerajindia@hotmail.com
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva and
Mr. Harshpreet Singh, Advs. for
DDA
Mob: 9582055425

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
04.07.2025

%

CM APPL. 38393/2025 (For exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9004/2025 & CM APPL. 38394/2025

3. The present writ petition has been filed seeking directions to the



respondent nos. 1 and 2 to demolish the illegal and unauthorized construction being carried out by respondent nos. 5 to 8 at *L-Shape Common/Public utility land adjacent to Khasra No.584/2, Village Mandoli, Delhi-110093.*

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for respondent nos. 1 to 4.
5. Issue notice to respondent nos. 5 to 8 by all modes, upon filing of the requisite Process Fee.
6. Let Action Taken Report/reply be filed by the respondents, within a period of four weeks from today.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
8. In case of any on-going unauthorized construction in the property in question, the same shall be stopped forthwith.
9. Re-notify on 08th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 4, 2025/SK